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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL AC'-rS 

OF 'rHE 

STATE OF MAINE, 

PASSED BY THE 

At its SesdOll. held in Jalluary, 1836. 

~~Itblfllycll lI11CCellpta! to tpe 1tefSot~e of Jjuue 28, 1820, 

AUGUS'l'A: 

SMITH AND lWBINSON, ..... PllINTEIiS 1'0 'l'Hg S'fA'l'E. 

1836. 



PAPER MANUFACT'G COMPANY.-FERRY COMPANY. 

AN AC'f to incorporate the Belrnst Papm' Manuracturing. Compauy. 

Approved February 29, 1836. 

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senale and Hotlse of Rep1'e­
Names of Uurl'0- senlalives in Legislatw'e assembled, That John Don, H. G. 
rators. K. Calef., Samuel Moulton, E. T. Morrill, Philip Morrill, 

Paul R. Hazeltine, William O. Poor, D. Hamden, Samuel 
Jackson, Jr., their successors, associates and assigns be, 
and they hereby are creat~a a body corporate, by the 

~orl'oratcnnme. l1lJ.me of the Belfast Paper Manufacturing Company, for 
the purpose of manufacturing paper, in the town of Bel­
fast, in the County of Waldo. And for this purpose, said 

l\lay hold estate Corporation may take and hold any real, or personal es­
to the value uf 
$~O,OOO. tate, not exceeding in the whole, at anyone time, the value 

of twenty thousand dollars, and at pleasure, may alienate 
Powers, &c. the same, and shall have the powers and privileges, and be 

subject to the duties and requirements, contained in the 
several Acts, defining the genet'al powers and duties of 
manufacturing Corporations. 

Powers granted 
to pllrcLHl~crs of 
ghares. 

HlglJI to l'Xlcw.l 
pier or \V hi.U'f. 

AN ACT additional· to an Act to establish the Bucl<spol't [lnd Prospect Pony 
Company. 

Approved February 29, 1836. 

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and .iJtlse of Repj'e­
sentatives in .Legislature assembled, That hereafter any indi­
vidual or individuals who may have heretofore purchased, 
01' may hereafter purchase'the several shares of the Bucks­
port and Prospect Ferry Company, shall hold the same to 
lhem and to their heirs and assigns forever, with all the 
privileges and powers heretofore granted to, or liabilities 
imposed upon said Company. 

SECT. ~;,? Be il jw'lhcl' enacled, That said Corporation 
shall have the right to eXlend the piel' ot' whal'f built on 



PENOBSCOT S'I'Jl',AM NAVIGATION COMPANY. 

the Buclcsport side for the protection of said Ferry in the 
tide waters below low water mark in an easterly and 
southerly direction, not exceeding seventy five feet in 
length and thirty five feet in width and also to erect a pier 
01' wharf on the upper or northerly side of said Ferry way 
in tide water below low water mark, not exceeding sixty 
five feet square. 

SECT. 3. Be it furthe?' enacted, That all Acts, 01' parts of Part of {orme,' 
-. act repealed 

Acts inconsistent with the provisions of this Act are here-
by rei)ealed. 

AN AC'l' to incorporate the Penobscot Steam Navigation Compuny. 

. Approved February 29, 1836. 

SECT. ]. Be it enacted by lhe Senate and Iiouse of Repre-
sentatives in Leo'islature assembled, That vVillis Patten vValdo Nnnwsnf Corl'''' 

b , mtors, 

T. Pierce, Cyrus Goss, Henry vVal'l'en, Samuel Farrar, 
Amos Davis, Nathaniel Lord, Charles Ramsdell, Mark 
Trafton, William Bradbury, Leonard March, Ephraim 
Lincoln, Charles Hayes, John A. French, Charles H. 
Hammond, B. C. Atwood, George Perry, Josiah Towle, 
Haywood Pierce, their associates amr successors, he ancl 
they are hereby Illacle a bocly corporate, and politic, by 
tbe name of Penobscot Steam Navigation Company, sub- Corporatenalll(,. 

ject to the liabilities and 'requirements of a law of this 
State entitled "an Act concerning Corporations;" and by 
that name may hold personal estate to the amount of three 

l\fav hoIll prr;';on 
hundred thousand dollars' and real estate to the amount of nl,ind I'('nl ("t,,!(' 

, to tIll' aillount ol 
twenty-five thousand dollars; for the purpose of carrying 325.,OUO doll",.<, 

on the business of Steam Navigation; and said Corporation 
sball have power to sell their property 0]' any part thereof, 1'01l'0rs, &r 

at pleasure, and also to make by-laws and regulations not 
repugnant to the laws of this State. 


